
  

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 9 September 2013 
4.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care (Chairman) 
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG (Vice-chairman) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Peter Brambleby, Interim Tri-borough Director of Public Health 
Andrew Christie, Tri-borough Director of Children’s Services 
Sue Redmond, Interim Tri-borough Director of Adult Social Care 
Trish Pashley, Local Healthwatch representative 
  
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Sue Perrin 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

30 August 2013 
 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Agenda 

 
9 September 2013 

 
 
Item  Pages 
1. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  1 - 7 
 1. To approve as an accurate record and the Chairman to sign the 

minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 17 June 
2013. 
 
2. To note that the Council, having consulted the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWB) and having regard to the recommendation of the HWB,  
directs that the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) representative and 
the local Healthwatch representative are entitled to vote, but that 
Council officers on the HWB are not entitled to vote. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Any Member of the Board, or any other Member present in the meeting 

room, who has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter to be 
considered at the meeting is reminded to disclose the interest to the 
meeting and to leave the room while any discussion or vote on the 
matter takes place. 
 
Members are also reminded that if they have any other significant 
interest in a matter to be considered at the meeting, which they feel 
should be declared in the public interest, such interests should be 
declared to the meeting. In such circumstances Members should 
consider whether their continued participation, in the matter relating to 
the interest, would be reasonable in the circumstances, particularly if the 
interest may give rise to a perception of a conflict of interests, or 
whether they should leave the room while any discussion or vote on the 
matter takes place. 
 

 

4. WORK PROGRAMME  8 - 9 
 The Board’s proposed work programme for the municipal year is set out 

as Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
The Board is requested to consider the items within the proposed work 
programme and suggest any amendments or additional topics to be 
included in the future.  
 
The Board is requested to consider the oral update on the HWB 
workshop.  
 

 

5. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS  10 - 23 
 This report provides the Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB) with:  



• An understanding of the overall development process and the 
underpinning principles 

• A summary of the key areas of commissioning intent for 2014/15 and 
their strategic fit 

• A summary of key strategic challenges 
• How these challenges determine the focus for 2014/15 
• A summary of further opportunities for involvement 
• Sight of the proposed content and structure of the commissioning 

intentions document 
• Some key questions for consideration. 
 
 

6. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT: UPDATE  24 - 41 
 This report updates on the JSNA progress.  

 
The Board is requested to approve final sign-off on the Employment 
Support JSNA Deep Dive. 
 

 

7. NHS FUNDING TO SUPPORT SOCIAL CARE 2013/2014  42 - 49 
 This report sets out the proposals for the use of NHS Funding 

for Adult Social Care. 
 

 

8. INTEGRATION TRANSFORMATION FUND  50 - 56 
 This report summarises the purpose and terms of the new fund and 

identifies actions which local health and social care organisations need 
to take to take advantage of this opportunity.   
 

 

9. PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH THE NHS  57 - 65 
 This report explains the background to the development of a new 

Partnership Agreement for the Commissioning of Health, Wellbeing and 
Social Care between the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham 
and NHS Hammersmith and Fulham Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 
  

 

10. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   
 The Board is asked to note that the dates of the meetings scheduled for 

the municipal year 2013/2014 are as follows:  
 
 4 November 2013 
13 January 2014 
24 March 2014 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Minutes 

 
Monday 17 June 2013 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members:  
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care (Chairman) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Andrew Christie, Tri-borough Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Eva Hrobonova, Deputy Director of Public Health 
Dr Susan McGoldrick, H&F, CCG (from 5pm) 
Trish Pashley, Healthwatch Representative 
Sue Redmond, Interim Tri-borough Executive Director, Adult Social Care 
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG (Vice-chairman) (to 5pm) 
 
In attendance:   
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
Abigail Hull, H&F, CCG 
Janet Shepherd, Director of Nursing and Patient Experience for North West 
London, NHS England 
David Evans, Senior Policy Officer 
Sue Perrin, Committee Co-ordinator 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The minutes of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board held on 25 March 
2013 be approved and signed as a correct record of the proceedings, subject 
to the following amendment:  
 
5. Priority 3: Supporting young people into a healthy adulthood to read: 
‘The work of the HWB and the Children’s Trust Board should not duplicate 
each other’. 
 
(ii) The following changes in the order of priorities be noted: 
 
Priority 3: Every Child has the best start to life. 
Priority 4: Childhood Obesity  
Priority 5: Supporting young people into a healthy adulthood. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Dr Spicer gave apologies for having to leave the meeting early. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

(i) The terms of reference be noted.  
 
(ii) The Board recommended that the Council makes a direction that 

the members of the Board who are entitled to vote alongside the 
Councillors are the representative of the CCG and the Local 
Healthwatch representative but not the Council officers on the 
Board. 

 
(iii) The appointment of an Opposition Member to the Board be 

considered at a future meeting. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
Dr Tim Spicer be elected as Vice-chairman for the 2013/2014 municipal year. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

(i) The work programme be noted.  
 
(ii) A proposal for an informal meeting, with costs be brought to the 

September meeting. 
Action: David Evans 

 
(iii) That a report on housing for people with learning disabilities and for 

older people, and specifically better use of existing stock, be added 
to the work programme. 


[...]
 aims:  

• To provide information to the public about local health and 
social care services;  

 
• To enable local people to have a voice in the development, 

delivery and equality of access to local health and care services 
and facilities; and  

 
• To provide training and the development of skills for volunteers 

and the wider community in understanding, scrutinising, 
reviewing and monitoring local health and care services and 
facilities. 

 
Healthwatch HF had identified the following draft priorities for the 2013/2014 
work plan: Out of Hospital Care; Young People and Sexual Health; and 
Learning and Disability.  
 
The draft priorities for the other boroughs were:  
 
Healthwatch RBKC: Homecare, Personalisation, Making Complaints and 
Cancer  
 
Healthwatch WCC: Hospital discharge, Dementia Care, Carers and Homeless 
Health 
 
Members repeated earlier comments in respect of the value of consultation 
with established groups. The Chairman commented that user engagement 
reviews of the effectiveness of services had produced useful information for 
input into service redesign.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

Page 6



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Healthwatch HF work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

11. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
9 September 2013 
4 November 2013 
13 January 2014 
24 March 2014 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 4.05 pm 
Meeting ended: 5.30 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Sue Perrin 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



 

 
Hammersmith & Fulham Health & Wellbeing Board 

Work Programme 2013/14 
 

Agenda Item 
  

Report 
Sponsor/Author 

Meeting Date: 17 June 2013  
  
Membership and Terms of Reference 
A
[...]
ing Shaping 

A Healthier 
Future…

…supported by 
Out of Hospital 

Strategy 

• The need to reconfigure acute 
services and continue to develop 
preventative, primary and 
community care

• Supporting and encouraging 
patients, carers and communities to 
take greater control of their health, 
illness and treatment

• The need to assure quality across all 
provider services

• Securing patient and public 
feedback for service redesign and 
commissioningHigher than average liver 

disease
High emergency 
readmission rates

commissioning

Developing 
integration…

• Joining up our partners, e.g. 
housing, education and employment

• Bringing health and social care 
closer together

• Integrating steps in the pathway 
from preventative through to end of 
life

• Integration of health & social care
• Developing the White City Collaborative 

Care Centre
• Improving mental health services
• Improving sexual health services
• Supporting children and young people
• Better access to sheltered housing 

All to be delivered within the context of an estimated, recurring £10.6m QIPP gap…

Ensuring measurable 
changes in outcomes 

across our HWB 
priorities…

P
age 17



Commissioning intentions 2014/15 and strategic fit

Commissioning 
intentions

SaHF OOH strategy HWB strategy JSNA NHS Mandate National 
priorities

Unscheduled care � � � � � �

Planned care � � � � � �

Mental health � � � � � �

Dementia � � � � � �

Community services � � � � � �

The table below illustrates how the themes have enabled us to structure 2014/15 service delivery and check their fit with our key strategic 
drivers. 

Community services � � � � � �

ASC: Older people &
PD, carers, LD 

� � � � � �

Children, Young People, 
Maternity & Newborn

� � � � � �

Prevention & Public
Health

� � � �

Transforming primary 
care

� � �

Moving towards 
integration

� � � �

Patient engagement & 
equalities impact 
assessment

� � � � � �

P
age 18



Our commissioning intentions: establishing progress from last year and specific plans 
for 2014/15 

• What we set out to do this year – the broad direction of travel 
we anticipated, along with some specific examples of service 
changes that we aimed to implement

• Progress made to date – we are in the process of collating 
feedback from stakeholders in order to fully understand our 
progress from last year.  We will be able to feedback and 
describe what we have achieved to date.  This will be quantified 
where data quality and availability allow

• The emerging direction for 2014/15 – based on the feedback to 
date for each commissioning area, together with what we know 
about our strategic drivers for next year, we will indicate what we 
anticipate will be our emerging direction for 2014/15. 

We are currently working with stakeholders to update each of the key areas of our 2013/14 commissioning intentions.  The work to update 
all areas will allow us to present:

The following slide sets a draft example of an update that we have begun for unscheduled care.  We envisage being in a position The following slide sets a draft example of an update that we have begun for unscheduled care.  We envisage being in a position 
to share updates of this kind for all our areas of commissioning intent at the stakeholder workshop planned for 26 September 
2013.  

P
age 19



Unscheduled care update – DRAFT EXAMPLE

What we set out to do 
2013/14 Progress to date Emerging direction 2014/15

Provision of effective care out of 
hospital, including:
• Multidisciplinary care planning for 

patients with LTCs (top 3 tiers), 
deployment of Health and Social 
Care Coordinators (HSCC)

• Integrated health, community and 
social care teams (Virtual Wards), 
plus medical (GP) input to virtual 
wards

• The CCG Network Plan includes 
incentives to increase care 
planning

• The Virtual Ward model is agreed, 
incorporating medical input

• HSCC 12 month pilot ended June 
2013 & formal evaluation has 
commenced

• MDGs established under ICP


[...]

1.2. The Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to approve final sign-off on 
the Employment Support JSNA Deep Dive (attached as Appendix 1) for 
further dissemination and to facilitate action on the recommendations. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1. To consider and note progress on the JSNA governance and process 

arrangements, the JSNA Highlight Report and the JSNA ‘Deep Dives’ 
 

2.2. The Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to approve final sign-off on 
the Employment Support JSNA Deep Dive  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 24



 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1. Final sign-off is requested for the Employment Support JSNA Deep Dive. 

As agreed in the governance arrangements for the JSNA, final sign-off is 
required from each of the three Health and Wellbeing Boards.  
 

3.2. An Executive Summary for the Employment Support JSNA is attached 
which describes the burden of illness and economic inactivity, the 
provision of employment support services in the Tri-borough area, and 
makes evidence based recommendations for future services.      
 

 
4. JSNA UPDATE  

 
 
4.1 Governance and process 
• Approval for the governance and process of the JSNA has been 

received from all three Health and Wellbeing Boards 
 

• Approval has been received for the recruitment of the JSNA 
Programme Manager.  This post is in the process of going out to 
advert and interviews are expected to be held at the end of 
September. 
 

• The first JSNA Steering Group meeting will take place on the 18th 
September 3.30-5.00pm at Hammersmith Town Hall to begin to 
assess the priorities and future direction of the JSNA work 
programme 
 
 

4.2 JSNA Highlight Report 
 
 

• A draft of the 2013/14 highlight report will be complete by the 
second week of September 2013.  This report will be circulated to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board members and other stakeholders. 
 

• The report will contain a summary of the key public health issues 
and priority areas in the three boroughs, and will high
[...]
demand arising 
from demographic change and shifting 
settings of care 
 
 

£1,945,000 Avoids Adult Social Care 
having to make even larger 
savings to fund the growth 
pressures 

Other Preventative Services 
Preventative Strategy 

£426,093 Enabling efficiencies in the 
supported housing market 

Mental Health Services 
 

£593,000 Enabling efficiencies arising 
from the West London 
Framework agreement 

Early Supported Hospital Discharge 
Schemes 
 

£73,000  

Other Social Care:-                                                          
a) Joint Commissioning Team Salaries 
b) Commissioning and Procurement 
Efficiencies 

 
£200,000 

 
£50,000 

a) Contribution towards 
Tri-Borough team 

b) Avoids the necessity 
to re-organise twice  

Unallocated 0  
Total  £3,287,093  

 
 

Page 49



  
 

 

  

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
9 September 2013 

 
Integration Transformation Fund  
 
Report of the Health & Well-being Board 
 
Open Report 
 

Classification - For Information 
 

Key Decision: No 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Accountable Executive Director: Sue Redmond, Interim Tri-borough Director for 
Adult Social Care 
 
Report Author: Cath Attlee  
Assistant Director, Joint Commissioning Adults  
NHS NWL CSU / Tri-borough Adult Social Care  
 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 0790 3956 961  
e-mail: 
cattlee@westminster.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 50



  
 

Executive Summary 
 
The 2013 Spending Round announced a fund of £3.8bn nationally to ensure 
closer integration of health and care services from 2015/16. This is referred to as 
the Integration Transformation Fund (ITF). 
 
This paper summarises the purpose and terms of the new fund and identifies 
actions which local health and social care organisations need to take to take 
advantage of this opportunity, drawing on the recently published Local 
Government Association/NHS England joint statement1 and briefing events.   
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Partnership Board use the resources already 
identified within existing programmes, building on the work already being 
undertaken and reflecting the local priorities and targets already being identified, 
to produce this plan.  
 
It is recommended that the Partnership Board identify a lead officer and leads 
from the partner authorities to take responsibility for developing and delivering the 
plan(s), drawing on the work already being undertaken by the integration 
programmes identified above.  
 
It is recommended that the Partnership Board develops a single Tri-borough plan, 
albeit with borough specific sections bearing in mind the different financial 
positions of the three sovereign boroughs and the three Clinical Commissioning 
Groups 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                            
1 LGA/NHSE Statement on the health and social care Integration Transformation Fund, August 2013, 
Gateway Ref.No.00314 

Page 51



  
 

INTEGRATION TRANSFORMATION FUND 
 
1. Purpose of Paper 
 
1.1 The 2013 Spending Round announced a fund of £3.8bn nationally to 

ensure closer integration of health and care services from 2015/16. This 
is referred to as the Integration Transformation Fund (ITF). 

 
1.2 This paper summarises the purpose and terms of the new fund and 

identifies actions which local health and social care organisations need 
to take to take advantage of this opportunity, drawing on the recently 
published Local Government Association/NHS England joint statement2 
and briefing events.   
 

1.3   It recommends developing a tri-borough plan using the existing 
Integration Programmes as a basis for the required two year plan, noting 
the fact that local organisations are well placed to access the fund.   

 
2. What is the Integration Transformation Fund 
 
2.1 The Integration Transformation Fund (ITF) is “a single pooled budget for 

health and social care services to work more close
[...]
 be asked to develop a local plan by 

March 2014 covering the 2 years 2014/15 and 2015/16. This will need to 
set out how the pooled funding will be used in 2015/16 and the ways in 
which the national and local targets attached to the performance-related 
£1 billion will be met.  

 
4.2 This plan will also set out how the £200m transfer to local authorities in 

2014/15 will be used to make progress on priorities and build 
momentum. 

 
4.3 Plans for the use of the pooled monies will need to be developed jointly 

by CCGs and local authorities and signed off by each of these parties 
and the local Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
4.4 The ITF will be a pooled budget which can be deployed locally on social 

care and health, subject to the following national conditions which will 
need to be addressed in the plans: 
 
� plans to be jointly agreed; 
� protection for social care services (not spending); 
� as part of agreed local plans, 7 day working in health and social care 

to support patients being discharged and prevent unnecessary 
admissions at weekends; 
 
� better data sharing between health and social care, based on the 

NHS number; 
 
� ensure a joint approach to assessments and care planning; 
� ensure that, where funding is used for integrated packages of care, 

there will be an accountable professional; 
 
� risk-sharing principles and contingency plans if targets are not met 

and 
 
� agreement on the consequential impact of changes in the acute 

sector. 
 

5. Local Implications and Risks 
 
5.1 CCGs will need to identify the funding to be invested in the ITF. This is in 

the context of a very small real terms increase in budget. This may have 
implications for services currently funded from health budgets. The scale 
of funding shift is unlikely to be achieved without service transformation 

Page 54



  
 

and the impact on service providers within the health and social care 
economy needs to be assessed and addressed.  

 
5.2 There will be 
[...]
ber 2013 

 
TITLE OF REPORT   Partnership Agreement with the NHS 
 
Report of the Corporate Director 
 
Open Report 
 

Classification - For Information 
 

Key Decision: No 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Accountable Executive Director:   
 
Sue Redmond, Interim Executive Director for Adult Social Care 
 
Report Author:  
 
Cath Attlee 
Assistant Director Joint Commissioning 
Tri-borough Adult Social Care and NHS NWL CSU 
 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 07903956961 
E-mail:  
cattlee@westminster.gov.
uk 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 57



 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.1. This paper explains the background to the development of a new Partnership 

Agreement for the Commissioning of Health, Wellbeing and Social Care between 
the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham and NHS Hammersmith and 
Fulham Clinical Commissioning Group.  

 
 
1.2. In line with national guidance and local policy, and building on the previous 

partnership agreement with the NHS, the new agreements have been drafted to 
facilitate joint commissioning across all areas of health, wellbeing and social care 
for both adults and children.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1. The Chief Executive has signed this partnership agreement with NHS 

Hammersmith and Fulham Clinical Commissioning Group. 

“Commissioning is the process used by local authorities and NHS bodies 
to arrange services for their local population.  It is the process of 
translating local aspirations and assessed needs, by specifying and 
procuring services for their local population, into services for people that 
use them.   
 
“Our aims are: 
� To deliver the best possible social and healthcare and wellbeing 
outcomes, including promoting equality 
� To provide the best possible health and care provision 
� To achieve this within the best use of available resources” 
 

Department of Health 

Page 58



 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1. The purpose of this new agreement between the London Borough of 

Hammersmith and 

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Minutes 

 
Monday 9 September 2013 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members:  
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care (Chairman)  
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education (from 5pm) 
Dr Peter Brambleby, Interim Tri-borough Director of Public Health 
Andrew Christie, Tri-borough Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Eva Hrobonova, Deputy Director of Public Health 
Trish Pashley, Healthwatch Representative 
Sue Redmond, Interim Tri-borough Executive Director, Adult Social Care 
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG (Vice-chairman) (to 5pm) 
 
In attendance:   
Janet Shepherd, Director of Nursing and Patient Experience for North West 
London, NHS England 
David Evans, Senior Policy Officer 
Sue Perrin, Committee Co-ordinator 
 
 

 
12. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

(i) The minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 17 June 2013 
be approved and signed as a correct record of the proceedings.  

 
(ii) The Board noted that the Council, having consulted the Health & 

Wellbeing Board (HWB) and having regard to the recommendation 
of the HWB, directed that the Clinical Commissioning Group 
representative and the local Healthwatch representative are entitled 
to vote, but that Council officers on the HWB are not entitled to 
vote. 

 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Helen Binmore and from Dr Peter 
Brambleby for lateness and from Andrew Christie for leaving early 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

(i) The work programme be noted. 
 
(ii) The Board noted that a half day workshop, facilitated by the Kings 

Fund,  would be held on the 8 October 2013, at Hammersmith 
Town Hall.  

 
(iii) The workshop should review the HWB generally and the CCG’s 

Clinical Commissioning Intentions and specifically alignment with 
those of the Council and Public Health.  

 
 

16. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS  
 
Dr Tim Spicer presented the report on the CCG’s Commissioning Intentions 
2014/2015. Whilst the commissioning intentions were published on an annual 
basis, the process was ongoing, with strategic objectives being developed 
over a number of years. The commissioning intentions were derived from the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), but there were multiple drivers 
beyond the JSNA such as the Shaping a Healthier Future (SaHF) re-
configuration proposals. 
 
The report set out the basis for developing the commissioning intentions. Dr 
Spicer stated that QIPP (Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention) had 
to be achieved annually, and savings were in the region of 5% per annum. All 
stakeholders would be involved to a greater extent in developing 
commissioning intentions over time.  The report set out the engagement with 
individuals and teams currently.  
 
The report also set out the timeline for developing commissioning intentions 
and the key milestones. The key strategic challenges included meeting the 
needs of the population as identified in the JSNA and ensuring measurable 
changes in outcomes across the HWB priorities. A table illustrated how the 
commissioning intentions themes had structured the 2014/2015 service 
delivery and their fit with the key strategic drivers. 
 
The CCG was currently working with stakeholders to update each of the key 
areas of the 2013/2014 commissioning intentions. An unscheduled care 
update had been provided as a draft example.  Dr Spicer stressed the 
importance of patient empowerment and involvement in overall care. 
 
Councillor Ginn opened the discussion on alignment of commissioning 
between the Council, CCG and Public Health and joint commissioning where 
appropriate. It was suggested that the starting points should be the strategic 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

fit of the CCG commissioning intentions with the HWB strategic priority areas. 
There needed to be clarity about how resources could be re-deployed to bring 
about change and the barriers to change.   
 
The key strategic challenge would be to ensure measurable changes in 
outcomes across the HWB priorities, to be delivered within the context of a 
recurring QIPP gap and future comprehensive spending round. Joint 
commissioning of services could  deliver best value for money.  
 
Councillor Ginn referred to Public Health commissioning and procurement 
and the need to cross reference with the CCG commissioning intentions. The 
Public Health re-procurement timetable was phased over three years and this 
was being challenged in view of the need to integrate with co-commissioners 
and to develop a framework against which commissioning outcomes could be 
measured.  
 
Dr Spicer referred to the October timeline for refining/developing 
commissioning intentions and ensuring final alignment with the JSNA refresh 
and fit with HWB strategy to achieve required changes. Currently there were 
block contracts with providers, which were difficult to relate to outcomes and 
to identify which aspect had brought about change in health status.  
 
Members acknowledged the need to move towards an overarching 
commissioning plan, and that areas on which to focus could be considered at 
the HWB workshop.  
 
Councillor Ginn referred to the transfer of public health to the Council and the  
issues of finance and service gaps between providers. Establishing the true 
cost of services was difficult due to block contracts which had been put in 
place, and were difficult to investigate where they did not relate to a stand 
alone service.  
 
Mr Christie stated that some joint commissioning arrangements were not 
absolutely right and that H&F CCG was talking to colleagues to agree 
alignment. Dr Spicer added that overall there were similarities, but frequently 
there were different processes for something not materially different. 
 
Dr Brambleby queried what the CCG would achieve in one year in terms of 
quality. Dr Spicer responded with the following key examples: engendering a 
change in patient experience; patient access to their medical records and 
involvement in care plans; and a reduction in patients in hospital beds who 
did not need to be there. 
 
Councillor Ginn proposed that the workshop focused on the areas suggested 
in the report: Out of Hospital, Joint Commissioning, CLCH, Mental Health, 
Nursing Homes and Children.   
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(i) The report be noted.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
(ii)  Update reports be considered at the workshop and at the next 

meeting.   
 

17. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT: UPDATE  
 
Ms Hrobonova presented the update report, which included the Employment 
Support JSNA Deep Dive, awaiting sign-off by each of the three HWBs. 
 
The first JSNA Steering Group meeting would take place on 18 September, 
and would begin to assess the priorities and future direction of the JSNA work 
programme. 
 
The current deep dive JSNAs were: learning disabilities, physical disabilities 
and tuberculosis. Future deep dives were: child poverty and alcohol. An 
application was pending for veterans’ health.  
 
Councillor Ginn queried the mutual relationship between the HWB and Public 
Health. Dr Brambleby responded that the HWB was responsible for approving 
the commissioning plan, and public health for quality assurance and the 
establishment of a steering group. In addition, the JSNA supported 
commissioning. 
 
Dr Brambleby continued that the ways in which the HWB and Public Health 
monitored each other included: lines of accountability such as the national 
annual update of local authorities’ performance in respect of the health of 
their populations; each borough helping people with disabilities back into 
work; and the annual report on the health of the population which was a 
requirement of the Director of Public Health. Ms Hrobonova added that the 
HWB could issue quite specific directives in respect of commissioning 
intentions to ensure that the JSNA had been fully taken into account.  

 
Dr Spicer stated that the interface between mental health and physical 
disability and employment informed commissioning intentions, but there 
remained some way to go to meet different levels of need.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(i) The report be noted.  
 
(ii) The Employment Support JSNA Deep Dive be approved. 

 
(iii) The update report to include the JSNA needs achieved through the 

commissioning intentions.  
 
 

Action: Peter Brambleby/Eve Hrobonova 
 

18. NHS FUNDING TO SUPPORT SOCIAL CARE 2013/2014  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

This item was deferred on the grounds that the report is a draft for the 
2013/14 allocations and there is a need for it to proceed through the CCG 
governance process before it is presented to the Health & Well-being Board.  
 
 

19. INTEGRATION TRANSFORMATION FUND  
 
 
Mrs Redmond introduced the report in respect of a fund of £3.8 billion 
nationally to ensure closer integration of health and care services from 
2015/2016, referred to as the Integration Transformation Fund (ITF). The ITS 
was being funded from existing sources of funding, including existing CCG 
budgets.  
 
Localities where spend would take place would be identified and they would 
be asked to develop a local plan by March 2014 covering the two years 
2014/2015 and 2015/2016.   
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(i) The report be noted.  
 
(ii) The Board to be updated on the joint spending plans.   

 
20. PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH THE NHS  

 
 
Mrs Redmond introduced the report which explained the background to the 
development of a new partnership Agreement for the Commissioning of 
Health, Wellbeing and Social Care between the London Borough of 
Hammersmith & Fulham and NHS Hammersmith & Fulham CCG. 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be noted. 
 

21. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
4 November 2013 
 
13 January 2014 
 
24 March 2014 
 

 
Meeting started: 4pm 

  
Meeting ended: 5.35pm 

  
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Chairman   
 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Sue Perrin 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


